

No. 19-0557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC L. McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE U.S. ARMY
TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY GRAMMEL*
EDWARD J. O'BRIEN
Trial Defense Service
U.S. Army Legal Services
Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Building 1450
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0362
timothy.grammel.civ@
mail.mil

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION.....	3
I. THE LOWER COURT, CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE ACTION BY CON- GRESS, ADDED TO 10 U.S.C. § 920(g)(8) (2012) A BURDEN TO OBTAIN CON- SENT, WHICH IS A POLITICAL DECI- SION BELONGING TO THE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND NOT THE MEM- BERS OF THE CAAF.....	3
II. ONLY THIS COURT CAN CORRECT THE LOWER COURT’S ILLEGITIMATE AMENDMENT OF THE STATUTE, WHICH WAS REQUIRED TO CAMOU- FLAGE ITS MISAPPLICATION OF GENERAL INTENT THAT CIRCUM- VENTED PRINCIPLES CLEARLY ENUNCIATED IN THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, INCLUDING <i>CARTER V. UNITED STATES</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000), AND <i>ELONIS V. UNITED STATES</i> , 135 S. CT. 2001 (2015).....	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	passim
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 75 M.J. 276 (C.A.A.F. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Haverty</i> , 76 M.J. 199 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Peebles</i> , 78 M.J. 658 (A. Ct. Crim. App.), <i>vacated</i> , 78 M.J. 830 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 2019 CCA LEXIS 324, 2019 WL 3778357, No. ARMY 20170486 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Aug. 9, 2019)	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 890	10
10 U.S.C. § 893	10
10 U.S.C. § 920 (1996)	13
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2007)	3, 13
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2012)	passim
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2019)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	9
18 U.S.C. § 2113	13

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aya Gruber, <i>Consent Confusion</i> , 38 CARDZO L. REV. 415 (2016)	7
Major Jennifer S. Knies, <i>Two Steps For- ward, One Step Back: Why the New UCMJ's Rape Law Missed the Mark, and How an Affirmative Consent Statute Will Put It Back on Target</i> , ARMY LAW., Aug. 2007, at 1.....	6, 7
Amanda Robert, <i>Contentious resolution seeking to redefine consent in sexual as- sault cases is postponed</i> , ABAJOURNAL (Aug. 12, 2019, 10:20 PM CDT), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/ resolution-114	8
